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To: Jane Thorpe,Executive Director March 28, 2017
- Employee Performance & Conduct D|rectorate DEC :
Fax. 9266 80775 ,

Re your statement

“As you are aware emalls from your accounts have been filtered
- because of the amount of spam emanatlng from them”

1 challenge the integrity of your statement

a. Please clanfy/deftne what you mean by “spam”

b. Please prov1de examples of these “spam” emails ~
(especrally any of those which you reviewed in GIPA 15- 265)
- C. Please prov1de evndence that “spam” emantated from

:sales@lssco com. au ~ sales@isscoed.com. au
supoort@lsscoed com.au supoort@lssco com.au

d. Please state whether or not NSW schools are “spammlng” our |
company WIth thetr emails requiring them also to be blocked?

You have full knowledge from GIPA 15-265,Bailey’s & Southern 8¢
statement that these email addresses were blocked.

Your statement specn‘lcally refers to & includes these commermal .
email addresses so | nghtfully challenge the lntegnty of your -
statement | ~»

Awaitingy0ur_response

Peter Zonnevyllef
Ph.0401611455  Email: pzgipa@yahoo.com.au



T s TR

Dear Mrs Thorpe

March 16 201

re your Ietter of March 15 201 7in response to my faxes dated FEb.24, Mar 6 & Mar 1 3, 201 7i

VNoted the delays in your reply where you did not make any response to my correspondence
I regret to advrse that I have some grave concerns regardmg your objectivity in '[hlS matter. :

1.

: ;Banley & Southern were actrng in their capacrty as senior officers of DEC.

lrrespectlve of the circumstances,Bailey & Southern are alleged to have clearly breached
GSE,PSC & Dept guidelines & codes of conduct. ‘

~ The requirements are for your officers, ,regardless of posmon to act with honesty & mtegnty
| Making alleged false statements is not consistent with these requrrements :

If EPAC isunable to provide the substantrve evidence to support Balleys & Southern’s alleged
false statements then there would appear to be prima facie evidence that these '
statements are false and their conduct contradlcts the approprrate codes & gurdelmes

- The alleged crrmlnal conduct would appear to make these complalnts fall W|th|n the jUSIdlCthl‘l
ofa referral to ICAC.

Awa|t|ng your advice as to whether this referral will be made if you are unable to provide

‘ substantmg eVIdence for both Bailey’s & Southern s alleged false statements

That Barley is no Ionger employed by the DEC ‘would appear to be irrelevant.
Just because she has left has no bearing on her past conduct as an officer of DEC whrch

still has a substantlve effect on our commercial interests

- quease respond to each point in my Mar. 13, 2017 complalnt regardlng Bailey & Southern.

4 You have not specrfrcally responded to my questrons regarding Easton.

- Which requires further clarification from both of you.

Please respond to each point in my Mar.13,2017 complaint regarding Easton

~i.why are NSW schools having their emails “flltered” or more accurately blocked when sendrng
- _enquiries to our commercial emails?

Especially as Easton has stated that there are no trading restrictions related to our company’?

~ii. You are requnred to advise what method of communication is the most commonly used for

enquiries / ordenng products from DEC procurement? ;
If email are the primary method (which we believe it is as it is the most convenlent & fastest
method) then there appears to be an alleged clear lack of good falth in Easton’s statement that
we can communlcate by telephone & fax for our commercxal actlvmes W|th schools (rather than
the preferred & most effective method of emarllng)
iii. what purpose is there in blockrng their unsolicited business related enquiries to our company?'
You partlcrpated in GIPA 15-265 and had access to these emails which clearly show that their
blocked emails are of a commercial nature (seekrng goods or services from our company)
Please explam how this best serves NSW schools particularly when Bailey / Southern are

- alleged to have ensured that NSW schools remain unaware that their emall communlcatlons '

with our company are bemg actively blocked?
Please advise whether this is an appropnate use of government property (especrally glven
Barley S alleged conflict of interest)??? ,

iv. Wthh further ralses the questlon

Doesn’t Bailey (as head of DEC procurement.DEC Procurement which earns sales commissions
- off sales of competlng products to our company) have a clear conflict of interest / conflict of dutyin

a. ensuring that our commercial emails are blocked from ~sending emails to NSW schools”” .
b. ensuring that NSW schools are unable to send enquiries to us at our commercial email

. ~addresses??
~ c. Furthermore as the numerous complamts sent to the DEC concern Bailey’s alleged compllcrty

in maladmmstratron tender frxrng & alleged corrupt conduct and Bailey is the one to authorize

the blockrng of our commercial email addresses, there appears to be a very personal nature to

Bailey’ S alleged corrupt actions , 8 8




,‘5 Whrch bnngs us: to the matter of your statement |

“As you are aware emarls from your accounts have been frltered because of the amount of spam
“ emanating from them”

I challenge the integrity of your statement S
a. Please clarify / define what you mean by “spam”

b. Please provide examples of these “spam” erharls (especrally any of those which you reviewed
in GIPA 15- -265)

c. Please provide evrdence that “spam” emantated from
sales@lssco com.au sales@lsscoed com. au supoort@lsscoed com.au support@rssco com.au

d. Please state whether or not NSW schools are “spammrng our company with their emails requrnng
them alos to be blocked’?

You have full knowledge from GlPA 15- 265 Barley s & Southern s statement that these email
addresses were blocked.

Your statement specifically refers to & rncludes these commercial email addresses so | nghtfully
challenge the integrity of your statement

In your position as Executive Director, EPAC you are able to access the required information.

| require substantratrng evidence of your statement as an indication of your good faith & ~objectivity
regarding thrs very serious matter.

6.a.ln Barley S statement she stated that she was the officer who authorized the blocklng of our email
addresses. ‘
i.Bailey is alleged to have aclear confllct of mterest (refer to the related Ombudsman’s gurdelrnes)
ii. Balley has gone and yet her legacy of alleged criminal’ conduct remains.

You advise that the email blocking request was. made from the Procurement Directorate which

appears to be qurte a generalization & somewhat mrsleadrng as Bailey was the sole person
- authorizing thrs blocking. s

b. Furthermore as Southern is alleged to have made a false & defaming statement regarding our
~ commercial actrvutres unless Southern can provide substantiating evidence proving her alleged

false statement,the burden of fixing an alleged false & criminal action by Bailey falls on both
EPAC & the ICT : :

7. You have mentroned “assurances” concernrng spamming concerns.
Again you are requrred to specrfrcally state what “spam” is and provide examples.

| believe that this is a very important matter as it is allegedly open to abuse by alleged corrupt offrcers
~such as Bailey & Southern ' S

8. You are also reminded that | asked whether you had any conflict of interest regardlng this matter.
Could you please provide further details of your association with Bailey & Southern?
As senior officers of DEC | would not be surprised that you have had considerable contact with
_either one or both Barley & Southern over the years. (especially Bailey)

Do you have a frlendshrp / social connection wnth either of these officers? Does Easton’?

The details provided by your response will be rndlcatrve as to whether you and Easton acted with
integrity.

| believe that as Executive Drrector EPAC you have the responsibility to ensure that your statements
are factually correct & supported by credrble evrdence

Your responses to date ‘appear to be quite subjectrve in nature and avoids addressing important issues
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Thanks for your earliest detailed response
~ Peter Zonnevylle . Ph 0401 611 455 Email: pzqipa@v’ahoo.com’.au /
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Mr Peter Zonnevylle

By email: ‘Q_z_gipa@vahoo.com.au ,

Dear MeronneVylle |

| refer to your faxed letters to me dated 24 February and 6 March 2017 regardlng
your formal complamts concerning an allegation of serious misconduct. | apologlse
for the delay in respondlng to you but | needed to review your concerns.

| understand you have two matters relating to your allegations before NCAT which

‘have been heard but are pending a decision. Any allegations about withesses
providing false evidence to an NCAT hearing are matters for the court, not for the

~ Department of Educatxon The Department has no junsdlctlon to mvestlgate court or
‘trlbunat matters

: Furth‘er Ms‘Balley is no longer an emptoyee of the Department.

~ With respect to your concerns about Mr Easton’ s response to you, | have reviewed

- Mr Easton S response and have determlned his response is appropriate.

As you are aware emails from your. accounts have been filtered because ofthe
~_amount of spam emanating from them. You have been advised by the Procurement
~ Directorate and Mr Easton of the steps reqwred to be taken by you for the restnctlon S
to be rewewed | am adwsed that to date you have not taken these steps.

. The request for your. emalls to be filtered was made from the Procurement

Directorate, and the Department’s IT Directorate would need to have that request
amended by the Procurement Directorate. It would not be appropriate for IT to deal

~ with you directly. However, you will have to supply an assurance that any spamming
concerns have been addressed. You have been provided with the opportumty to

: provude that assurance and have not done SO.

| have checked the contact numbers for Procurement Directorate and am advised
 they are 9244 5844 (fax) or 1300 32 32 32 (phone). The Directorate has recently
changed locations so it is quite possible the numbers have changed mcludmg direct
' telephone and facsmlte numbers.

EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE AND CONDUCT DIRECTORATE ' :
Locked Bag 53 Darlinghurst NSW 1300 T 9266 8070 °F 9266 8077
- www det nsw. edu au : :



every effort to address your concerns and | do not believe | can assist you any

91

;I can flnd no evidence that Mr Easton has not acted with integrity. EPAC has made

further. Any further correspondence from you about these matters to EPAC will be

~ hoted and filed.

Yours sincerely

Jane Thorpe

- 2017.03.15
& \@12 148:09

+11'00

Jane Thorpe

Executive Director

Employee Performance and Conduct
15 March 2017 :
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To: Jane Thorpe Executive Drrector . February 24,2017
: Employee Performance & Conduct Drrectorate DEC o
Fax. 9266 8077 : ,

Formal complamt concernmg Allegatlon of Serious Mlsconduct / Cnmrnalqi
conduct against
- Joanne Bailey Chief, Procurement Officer, DEC
- Tracey Southern Dlrector ICT DEC '

Dear Mrs Thorpe,
reference attached documents

. Statementof Joanne Bailey  NCAT  File 1410331
ii. StatementofTraceySouthern NCAT  File 1510696

Bailey is alleged to have breached Sect 71 CAT Act by knowmgly making a false
'statement to the Tribunal.

in Item 22 of Barley s statement:

“_lcaused any email correspondence from any known email address associated with spammmg from
Mr Zonnevylle to be blocked effectlve lmmedfately :
The followmg email addresses were blocked
sales@issco.com. au
sales@lsscoed com.au
- support@issco.com.au
support@isscoed. com .au

: a.yl The evidence submrtted by Bailey with her statement allegedly did not rnolude any
: _evidence that the above email addresses were associated with spamming
b. Barley has allegedly never provuded any evidence to support her alleged false statement -

Southern is alleged to have breached Sect.71 CAT Act by knowingly making a false
, statement to the Tnbunal

Initem. 6 of Southern’s statement: ,
“The website & email addresses captured by thrs appllcatlon have either been found to be spam,
fraudulent or phlshmg agents ?

a Southern rncluded our above email addresses with this statement
b.  The evidence submitted by Southern with her statement allegedly did not include any
o evidence that the above email addresses were associated with spammmg fraud or
, phishing.
c.  Southern has allegedly never provrded any evidence to support her alleged false statement

£ understand that a breach of Sect.71 of the CAD Act is a criminal offence :
: Both Balley & Southern are required to provrde evidence to support their alleged
false statements. made to the Tribunal. :
In makmg her alleged false statement, Southern appears to be supporting Bailey’s
alleged false statement (1 believe that Southern was involved with the initial blocking)
Southern,as ICT director will have access to any evidence to support both her’s &
'Barley s alleged false statements (yet she did not provrde it to the Tribunal)

From your partrcrpatron in GIPA 15-265 you will be aware that Bailey’ s alleged false statement
has caused us a commercral detriment.
If you have any oonfllct of lnterest in mvestlgatrng these complamts please advrse |mmed|ately

Awaltmg your response
Sincerely
Peter Zonnevylle . e ,
Ph. 0401 611 455 Email: pzgipa@yahoo.com.au
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To: Jane Thorpe Execut:ve Dlrector February 24, 2017
‘Employee Performance & Conduct Dlrectorate DEC
- Fax. 9266 8077 , :

Formal complamt concernmg alleged misconduct
- Bob Easton Dlrector lnvestlgatlons EPAC

Dear M rs Thorpe
1 reler to Easton’s letter of June 27 ,2016 (attached)

Easton states: , e :
“In relation to your concerns | note the Dept S records outline that there is no trading restriction
in place against you or your companya and in fact you and your company have continued to
engage in busmess with the Dept. since 2012”

My complalnt focused on Bailey’s alleged corrupt conduct to prevent NSW satte schools from
communicating directly with us from their workplace assigned email addresses.

As Easton has stated that there i is no trading restriction in place against myself or our company
sthere is absolutely no reason why Barley s action to prevent NSW state schools from sending
us email enquiries,such as those that you reviewed as a result of GIPA- 15-265.

- Preventing NSW satte schools from using their workplace assigned emails to order products
from us clearly amounts at a trade restriction, lmplylng that Easton has made a false statement.
The blocking of incoming emails is very dn‘ferent to that of blocking outgoing emails,so it is quite
apparent that considerable thought was patd to Balley s alleged corrupt blocking of emalls from
our NSW state school customers to our company
You Wwere adVlSGd that Bailey clearly had a confllct of duty & interest

Easton also stated: i
~ “As you are aware,the Dept. wrote to you in 2013 advising that electronic communication
from your email accounts had been suspended

| note that at present yopu and your company have the ability to communicate wrth the Dept.
-~ via telephone & facsumrlle” : :

Why doesn’t Easton address the matter of emarls berng sent from our NSW school customers
to our company? ,
= Perhaps Easton can checked to see how the NSW state schools generally contact the DEC
- Procurement Dlrectorate regandng sales off the Detbuy catalogue?

Would EPAC please provide details on what is the most common method of communication
between the NSW state school customers & DEC Procuremen relating to purchases of products ,
off the DETbuy system (which is rn opposition to our company)?

If Easton knows that NSW state schools use their workplace emails to communicate with DEC
Procurement for purchases,then clearly his statements lack good faith and | would allege that
‘has clearly compromlsed his “mvestlgatlon” into Barley

~Also Easton as stated that we can communicate with the Dept by facsimilie.
It surprises me that we areunable to fax David Malcolm,Acting Chief Procurement Officer
on the fax No provnded by Easton (that is Fax. 8633 1212)

I would request that EPAC onforward coples of these documents to Mr Malcolm asour
preference is to have all communication in wrltlng

It would be clear to us that should Easton be aware that we are unable o communicate by
fax with Mr Malcolm,Easton has again made a technicallyfalse & mlsleadlng statement or
at least a statement Wthh lacks good faith.

- Either situation gives us concer to belleve that Easton has compromised the investigation

regardmg our complalnts




: Howeevr perhaps Easton wrll have more- successfrndrng rnformatron to support Barley S alleged

false statement than he had frndrng evidence against “Jo” Bailey

- 10.

_Wrth regards to the suspension of our electronrc communication with the Dept.

If Bailey’s statement is shown to be false (whrch we believe it is) then the blocking of our
commercial electronic communication with our NSW state schools has allegedly been based

ona blatantly false & fraudulent representatron by the alleged corrupt Barley

If EPAC is unable to locate evidence to support Barley s alleged false statement,we demand
- that EPAC rmmedrately remove the blocks on our commercial email addresses and advise

us by return emar

If Barley S alleged corrupt conduct is not substantrated by her false statement then EPAC has

full knowledge of:

- Bailey’s alleged false statement made to the Tribunal breaching Sect.71 CAD Act

- Barley s alleged delrberate prejudrcrng of our commercial interests as a result of her alleged
false statement

Furtherto Easton’s letter:

“Should you wish to seek a review of the suspension of your electronic (email) communications
with the Dept. | recommend you contact the offrce of Mr David Malcolm ,Acting Chief
Procurement Offrcer . ' :

a ‘Why is it that we would have to contact the DEC Procurement Directorate to have our

~ email blocking reviewed / removed??'? ~

b. ,DEC Procurement are a competitor to us. for the business of NSW state schools.

DEC Procurement has a conflict of duty / interest -
Bailey’s, CPO is alleged to have engaged in corrupt conduct

C. '}Why aren’t we drrected tothe ICT Drrectorate who has the blockrng in effect aned who

has access to Bailey's alleged evrdence of alleged spamming from our commercial
- email accounts'?’?'? s

Eastons"integrity is alleged to be highly 'questionable

Awaiting your earlrest response
Sincerely

~ Peter Zonnevylle, ,
Ph.0401 611455  Email: pzgipa@yahoo.com.au



o Jane Thorpe Execut|ve Dlrector o February 24,9 5
Employee Performance & Conduct Dlrectorate DEC e
Fax. 9266 8077 ' ,

Formal complamt concernmg Allegatlon of Serious Misconduct / Crlmmal ~
conduct against '

- Joanne Bailey Chief, Procurement Officer, DEC

- Tracey Southern D|rector lCT DEC ; :

Dear Mrs Thorpe,
reference attached documents.

. StatementofJoanneBaley  NGAT  Fii 1410331
i StatementofTraceySouthern NCAT File 1510696

Bailey is alleged to have breached Sect 71 CAT Act by knowingly making a faIse
statement to the Tribunal.

In Item 22 of Bailey’s statement:

~ “.lcaused any email correspondence from any known email address associated wrth ‘spamming from
Mr Zonnevylle to be blocked effective rmmedlately

_ The following email addresses were blocked:

 sales@issco.com.au

sales@lsscoedcom au
support@issco.com.au

support@lsscoed com.au

a. The evidence submitted by Balley with her statement allegedly did not mclude any
~evidence that the above email addresses were associated with spamming
b Ba|ley has allegedly never provided any ewdence to support her alleged false statement

Southern is alleged to have breached Sect.71 CAT Act by knowingly making a false
statement to the Tribunal. :

In item. 6 of Southern’s statement
“The websrte & email addresses captured by this appllcatlon have either been found to be spam,
fraudulent or phlshlng agents ” ~

a. Southern included our above email addresses with this statement
b. The evidence submitted by Southern with her statement aIlegedIy did not include any
~ evidence that the above email addresses. were associated with spammlng fraud or
: phishing.
~ €. Southern has allegedly never prowded any evidence to support her alleged false statement

I understand that a breach of Sect.71 of the CAD Act is a criminal offence
 Both Bailey & Southern are required to prowde evidence to support thelr alleged

i false statements made to the Tribunal.

In maklng her alleged false statement, Southern appears to be supporting Bailey’s

- alleged false statement (I believe that Southern was involved with the initial blockmg)

Southern,as ICT dlrector will have access to any evidence to support both her’s &
Balley s alleged false statements (yet she d|d not provrde it to the Tribunal)

From your partlmpatlon in GlPA 15-265 you WI|| be aware that Bailey’s alleged false statement
has caused us a commercial detriment.

If you have any confhct of mterest in |nvest|gat|ng these complaints please advise lmmedlately

| Awaltmg your response ,

~Sincerely

~ Peter Zonnewylle i g
Ph.0401 611455 Email:  pzgipa@yahoo.com.au
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To: Jane Thorpe, Executlve Dlrector . February 24,96 o
Employee Performance & Conduct Dlrectorate DEC
Fax. 9266 8077 ' ~

Formal complaint concernmg alleged misconduct
= Bob Easton Dlrector lnvest|gat|ons EPAC

Dear Mrs Thorpe, , -
| refer to Easton’s letter of June 27,2016 (attached)

Easton states ' :

“In relation to your concerns | note the Dept s records outline that there i IS no trading restriction
in place agalnst you or your companya and in fact You and your company have continued to
engage |n business with the Dept. since 2012”

My complamt focused on Bailey’s alleged corrupt conduct to prevent NSW satte schools from
communicating directly with us from their workplace assigned email addresses

As Easton has stated that there is no tradlng restriction in place against myself or our company
jthere is absolutely no reason why Bailey’s action to prevent NSW state schools from sending
us email enquiries,such as those that you reviewed as a result of GIPA-15-265.

Preventing NSW satte schools from using their workplace assigned emails to order products
from us clearly amounts at a trade restriction ,implying that Easton has made a false statement.
The blocking of incoming emails is very different to that of blocking outgoing emails,so it is quite
apparent that considerable thought was paid to Bailey's alleged corrupt blocking of emails from
our NSW state school customers to our company.

You were advrsed that Bailey clearly had a confllct of duty & interest

Easton also stated:
“As you are aware,the Dept. wrote to you in 201 3 advising that electronic communlcatlon
from your email accounts had been suspended
| note that at present yopu and your company have the ability to communicate with the Dept.
via telephone & facsimilie” ,

Why doesn’t Easton address the matter of emalls being sent from our NSW school customers
to our company? '

Perhaps Easton can checked to see how the NSW state schools generally contact the DEC

- Procurement Directorate regandng sales off the Detbuy catalogue?

Would EPAC please provade detaxls on what is the most common method of communication
between the NSW state school customers & DEC Procuremen relating to purchases of products
off the DETbuy system (which is in opposition to our company)?

If Easton knows that NSW state schools use their workplace emails to communicate with DEC
Procurement for purchases, then clearly his statements lack good faith and | would allege that
has clearly compromlsed his “mvestlgatlon” into Bailey.

,Also Easton as stated that we can communicate with the Dept. by facsimilie.
It surprises me that we areunable to fax David Malcolm ,Acting Chief Procurement Officer
on the fax No. provrded by Easton (that is Fax.8633 121 2) '

| would request that EPAC onforward copies of these documents to Mr Malcolm asour
preference is to have all communication in writing

It would be clear to us that should Easton be aware that we are unable to communicate by
fax with Mr Malcolm,Easton has again made a technlcallyfalse & misleading statement or ,
at least a statement which lacks good faith.

Either situation gives us concer to belleve that Easton has compromised the investigation

‘ regardlng ourcomplarnts 9 6



Howeevr perhaps Easton wnll have more success fmdmg information to support Bag‘s-aheged
false statement than he had flndmg evndence agalnst “Jo” Bailey :

7. With regards to the suspensxon of our electronlc communication with the Dept.
~ If Bailey’s statement is shown to be false (which we believe it is) then the blocking of our
commercial electromc communication with our NSW state schools has allegedly been based
ona blatantly false & fraudulent representatlon by the alleged corrupt Bailey.

8. IfEPACis unable to locate ewdence to support Bailey’s alleged false statement we demand
that EPAC |mmed|ately remove the blocks on our commercial email addresses and advuse
us by return emai. - :

9.  If Bailey’s alleged corrupt conduct is not substantlated by her false statement then EPAC has
full knowledge of: :
- Bailey’s alleged false statement made to the Tnbunal breaching Sect.71 CAD Act
- Balley s alleged deliberate prejudlcmg of our commercual mterests asa result of her alleged
false statement

10. Furtherto Easton’s letter:

“Should you wish to seek a review of the suspensmn of your electronic (email) communlcatlons
with the Dept. | recommend you contact the offlce of Mr David Malcolm,Acting Chief
Procurement Offlcer ”

a. Why is it that we would have to contact the DEC Procurement Directorate to have our
-~ email blocklng reviewed / removed???

b. DEC Procurement are a competitor to us for the business of NSW state schools.
DEC Procurement has a conflict of duty / interest
Bailey’s, CPO is aIleged to have engaged in corrupt conduct

c. Whyarentwe dlrected to the ICT Dlrectorate who has the blocking in effect aned who
- has access to Bailey’s alleged ewdence of alleged spamming from our commercial
emall accounts'?’?’? ,

Eastons’ integrity is alleged to be highly questiOnable

Awaltlng your earllest response
Sincerely

Peter Zonnevylle |
Ph.0401 611455  Email: pzgipa@yahoo.com.au
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NSW CIVIL AND ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Statement

Peter Zonnevylle
Respondent:  Department of Edu&ation
n, 16 September 2016

I Trat:e\,? Southern

of 8 Central,Ayenue, Eveleigh NSW 2015

5 : ‘

1 am an officer of the De:partment of E ion and currently hold the positfionj;of"
: DIFBGtOI’ Directories & Collaboration, Information Technology Directorate and have

, posmon for 10 months b prewousiy held the position of Senior Officer,
'essag’mg and DII‘GC'(QI’IQS, szormahon Technology Directorate for 7 years.

of dlrectory and co!iaborataon services (mctuswe of email) that reflects contempcrary
best pract:ce and achreves optimal outcomes for the organisations straiegcc and =

“Do ment/cf abase/l:sts fri DEC IT of alt emait addressesfwebs:tes
blocked on DEC servers which have

a .com.au web addresses ’
b. ,br’gpoﬂ com or bigpond.net web addresses”
A search on the abave addresses was Completed. The date rangé requested was
for January 2014 to October 2015 but we completed a search from January 2014 to

present.

4  Fromthese d, & number of .com.au, bigpond.com and bigpond.net web
: acfdresses not. owned by Mr Zﬂnnevyi” vere identified as being blocked.

 FileNumber TrimDoc




8

Thas mformatzon may potentially ass:st scammers and spammers to ldeﬂtlfygg

around the [)epartment s?fr!termg The specn’:c identification of blocked email ,
sses and websites would xdentxfy ema!i addresses of other mdawdua!s which

couldlead oa breach of privacy. When the De;}artment blocks spam and/or abuswe

emails, the sender of the offenswe emaai is not advised as this would enabie them to
create anew address that would _asssst them with gettmg around the ffttenng thereby :

', mcreasmg the amount of spam/abuswe emants b&mg sentto the staff The addresses

blockecé could mclude some that have been reported due o staff be:ng harassed

o Release of thls mformatlon wouid expose these staff to prev;ously blocked spam 7

abuswe emasls

The webstte and ema addresses captured by this application have sither been found

1o be ‘spam, fra(;a'du!ant or phishing agents Releasing these addresses wou%d give

notice to these people who would change the names of their sites and leave staff and

- students vu!nerab!e to bemg dlrected to websites with mappmpnate content or

; destructsve vsruses

Stgnature

Filed By:

Lea Armstmng, Crown Sohcatc»rk £
~ Level 5, 60-70 Elizabeth Street
. SYDNEY NSW. 2000 .
DX 19 SYDNEY
- Tel No (02) AuthorPh

; v,Ref F;feNumber
~ Team’ ‘Author

On behalf of: respondent

FileNumbet Trimboc

,_







NSW CIVIL AND ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Statement of Joanne Barley

U,Dmsron. o Admlnlstrative and EqualOpportunlty RECE?VFD
',gAppllcant. - Peter Zonnevylle o , e : '“"Z SEP 20

' ‘Respondent._ Departmentof Educatlon and Communines o Nswo
. , , o ClVlL&ADMlNlSTRATl\/
~ File Number. 140329 140330 140331 : R TRIBUNAL |

,On 1 September 2014 I Joanne Balley, of 35 Bndge Street Sydney, state the followmg
' 1 I am the Chlef Procurement Offcer of the Department of Educatlon and

Communitles

2. Ihave been employed :n the Procurement Solutlonsi‘DirectOrate’of'the Depar‘t'ment/
asmceApnl2008 e . & .

3 Between October 2010 and 27 May 2011 the Department recelved numerous emalls .

. ond.net.au. I am aware that ;
my predecessor in the role of Chief Procurement Officer, Mr Paul HOkanS (whois no

~longer with the Department) obtained a breakdown of the recipients of these emails

- from the Department’s Informatron Technology Dlrectorate (“the IT Dlrectorate')

 Annexed and ‘marked “A” is a document which I believe Is a copy of this

~ breakdown. As recorded in that document, from October 2010 unt:l May 2011 the :
- Department reCelved ? 726 emanls from Mr Zonnevylle o

from Mr Zonnevwylle sent from account und1791 bi

/

4. In order to reduce the stress and workload the volume of emalls sent by Mro
o Zonnevylle was causlng membgrs of staff the Procurement Solutions Dlrectorate ‘
arranged that all  emails' sent by Mr Zonnewylle  from account

~ lind1791@bigpond.net.ay would automatically be forwarded to the one inbox (“the
_ joint procurement inbox"). Desngnated officers within the Procurement: Directorate

- were tasked with monitoring the inbox. Thes e officers informed Paul Hopkms {and

. " jafter he had left myself) of any srgnlf“cant correspondence recelved in that mbox

e 5._Dunng 2012 the Department was requlred to renew lts contract for scnentn“c el
~ products. Mr Zonnevylles company submitted a response which was evaluated and
- successful on merit for panel appointment. A contract was sent to Mr Zonnevylle in
around July 2012 for signature. The Department has no record of Mr Zonnevylle :

: srgnlng and returnlng the contract

6. In early February 2013 I took a call from Mr Zonnevylle where he clarmed not to
~ have received the contracts sent to him. After about an hour vof ‘patlently and politely

: trymg to help, I adwsed I had to end the call and d|d $0..

7. ‘fOn 11 February 2013 1 emalled Mr Zonnevylle at lsscosvd@blqpond com (which was
 the contact email nominated on the tender submission) advising him as to the next
steps for. partlclpatlon on the panel A contract was counered to Mr Zonnevylle the o

next day
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Shortly afterwards, Mr Zonnevylle repl|ed with a two page emarl sent. from _account
isscosyd@bigpond.com. This email then began arriving multiple times.. It was also

~ addressed to “Procurement”, ombo@ombo, icac@icac and copled to 8 other DEC
addresses ’lhe |sscosyd emall addresses had not been blocked e

On 21 February 2013 a new emaxl from nd1791@blgpond net au that had dlverted ,
to the joint Procurement inbox was brought to my attention. It was copied to Mr

o HOkanS (who had since left the Department), seven other Departmental Officers as

well as Mlnlsters and ‘Government officials. The email was titled NOFarrell

. government = Systematic "Abuse” of NSW school ch//dreif’ Annexed and marked
i “B” is a copy of that emarl ~ E

10.
~ which forwarded his earlier email referred to in paragraph [9] above. I received that

On 25 February 2013 Mr Zonnevylle sent me an email from |sscosv__@blqpond com

same emall 65 times between 0. 55am and 3. OOpm Iam aware that ‘numerous
others were copled lnto this emall i ,

i consrdered that it was necessary to block this emall account and I requested our IT
Directorate to take action in this. regard The IT Directorate placed a block on

- account lsscosyd@bagpond com but not on lind9179@blgpond net.au which was still

12.

13,

being diverted. This effectlvely stopped these emails arrlvmg m all Departmental,
emallmboxes & , . , 5

At 3 59pm on- 25 February 2013 I replled to Mr Zonnevylle at
isscosyd@bigpond.com advising him that hlS email address had been blocked and
that, if he wished to conduct appropriate business with the Department, he would
need to create a new business email address. Annexed and marked “C” is a copy of
the email I sent (the email sent by Mr Zonnevylle that day referred to in paragraph
[10] above and the ‘email he sent referred to in paragraph 81 also appear as part of
the emall chaln in annexure “C’) i , k ,

Although emalls from account ndlzgl@bxgpond net.au were drverted and emalls‘

from account at [sscosyd@bigpond. com were blocked, Mr Zonnevylle contlnued to

correspond with the Department by using other email addresses. On 7 March I,

_ along with members of my staff, recelved numerous emails from Mr Zonnewylle in -
* which he requested a meeting with me. This email was sent from account

dmm@_nswgovernment net. Multiple copies of this email were received at about the
rate of 1 every minute. One of my staff members reported receiving the same email

17 tlmes Annexed and marked "D"isa copy of the email.

14,
' ecorrespondence ‘The IT Directorate recommended blocking all emails coming into

1 sought advnce from the i Dlrectorate as to how to deal WIth all of thxs

the Department contalnmg the name “Zonnevylle" I approved the takmg of this

15,

~action.

On 9 April 2013 I sent Mr Zonnevylle a letter indicating that the Department was
receiving a very high volume of email activity from accounts associated with him
and, asking him to take action to limit the volume of email activity. The letter advised

“actions required to avoid the withdrawal of our offer to enter into a contract.

16,

. Annexed and marked “E” is a copy of my letter.

On 15 April 2013, I received a fax from Mr Zonneyylle respondmg to my letter of 9

- Aprll 2013. Annexed and marked “F”is a copy of that fax.
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~ 17.0n around 17 April 2013, the Procurement Solutions Directorate requested the IT

~ Directorate to keep a record of the number of emalls sent by Mr Zonnewylle to the

- Department. The IT Directorate informed my Directorate that it was not possible to
 record the number of emails which had previously been sent by Mr Zonnewylle

accurately. I was also told that it was not possible to automatically record emails

being sent by Mr Zonnevylle in the future and that it was necessary to task an officer

to do so. I was further informed that it was only practicable to source an officer to

~ do so for a limited period of time.
18, The IT Directorate tasked an officer to monitor the number of emails being sent by
~ Mr Zonnevylle to the Department between the period from 19 April 2013- 10 May

- 2013, During that period, the IT Directorate advised that: T
o in the week 19 April 2013~ 26 April 2013, Mr Zonnevylle sent 5,205 emails to

the Department; SN e

e in the week 27 April 2013- 3 May 201, Mr Zonnevwylle sent 5,159 emails to the

~ Department (doc4); L o
* in the week 3 May- 10 May 2013, Mr Zonnevylle sent 655 emalils to the
- Department. | e L

- However, these emails continued to be sent.

 After this tir%ne’,‘the T Directora’tefstOpped mohitoring' emails Sent by Mr Zonnevylle.

19, On 22 April 2013',,1 wrote to Mr Zonnevylle withdrawing the;o'ff‘er‘ to enter into ya_

- contract, Annexed and marked "G” s a copy of that letter.

- 20. }A‘On 1 May 2013, I was ,infdrmed"by the principal,of.afhigh'schOQI that her School
had received ~some - unsolicited mall from Isscoed.com.au. A copy of the
Correspondence Is annexed and marked*™H”, ,

21. On 9 May ’2013,'- ahg:émail from ji'nd'1791@ bigpond.net,.au ,!wésydivertedy into the
inbox. A further 6 copies were received on 10 May 2013. A copy of that emall is

~ annexed and marked “I, These emalls were recelved despite the blocking that had

. oceurred of the account due to a technical error.

22..0n 10 May 2013, to ensure avenues remained open for legitimate business with the
~ Department, I caused any emalil correspondence from any known email address
‘associated with spamming from Mr Zonnevylle to be blocked effective immediately

~_and to remove the original block that deleted all emails with the name Zonnewylle in
the body;,‘The"follo’wingemail’addr,es‘ses were blocked: : S ,

isscossyd.com.au;
- lInd1791 @bigpond.net.au;
; ‘admin@nswaovernment.,net.au‘;" o
~ complaints@nswgovernment.net.au; |

 sales@issco.com.au’
I“ -/.

/e o e @ & e & e '@
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~23.0n 21 June 2013, I gave a statement on behalf of the Department to Constable

~~  Bostock of Parramatta Police, to see whether any action could be taken to stop the
~ excessive emails and faxes. I do not know if the Police took any action as a result of
~ this statement, I did not hear anything further,

. 24.At various times, the Procurement Solutions Directorate has sought legal advice from
. the Legal Services Directorate of the Department. Advice has been provided by

~ varfous officers whom I know to _be soliditors in that directorate. It was my
~ understanding that‘thesenﬁrjequests ‘a‘ndrt‘h!isfad‘\/i‘ce would be,kept'conﬁdential.» :

25.0n 22 January 2014, I asked the officer of the Information Access Unit of the
- Department by email to redact the names of any of my staff from the documents
~ provided to Ms Zonnevylle pursuant to her application. under the Government
 Information (Public Access) Act 2009. I made this request for the following reasons:
o The staff members who are named in the correspondence are relatively
~ junior and were not involved in making the decision to block emails from Mr
¢ Given the number of emails officers from this Directorate and from the
~ Department generally who have recelved repeated correspondence from Mr
: Zonnevylle, I was (and remain) concerned that, If the names and or contact
*  details of those persons are known, they could receive multiple repeat emails
~from Mr Zonnevylle if he should create another account that is not blocked;
o Furthermore, as is apparent in the annexures to this statement, Mr
~ Zonnevylle has made a number of allegations against various officers of the
- Department (and other Officers both within the Government and the Public
' Service) many of which are in offensive terms. I am concerned that my staff

‘would be exposed to such allegations and harassment were their names and

contact details be disclosed to Mr Zonnevylle, ,

~» Further, I understand that Mr Zonnevylle maintains a website on which he
 makes these and similar allegations. T am concerned that these staff
- members will be named on this website exposing them to further
harassment. . .
o Several of the staff members concerned expressly requested that their
. names not be provided to Mr Zonnewylle for fear of damage to their |

~ reputations. - . o

¥

- 26.To the ‘bestf ofmy ‘k'n‘OWIedge, it took 'the.Pro,c,urement Solutionys ;Directorat‘e 17.45 :

- hours to conduct the searches to provide the information relevant to the request. (I
- did not personally monitor the time but oversaw the work being done). The process
entalled: . . a7 i
o Ensuring that all potentially relevant correspondence was recorded in the
~ relevant folders of the Department’s electronic filing system (TRIM). g
~* The officer designated to perform the search (who is no longer with the
~ Department) opening every document within the folders to ascertain whether
 that document fell within the scope of the request. There were 1787 files in
‘the relevant folders. o et e ‘

~* Every potentially relevant document was saved as a PDF to a temporary
folder and printed. Once all the identified documents were compiled, they

~ Weregivento me toreview. S

e I removed anything not relevant and obvious duplications. The volume of

~ email correspondence and the fact that it .comprised a number of emalil

b2
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. chalns when the sender had hlt “reply w1th hlston/” made thrs a dlff‘ cult and,»,
time consuming task. :

“ e The files were zxpped and sent ln three separate emalls There were 85'

,separate documents totalllng 8 12MB ln F le srze

27 On 26 August 2014 I asked the IT Dlrectorate to provrde me Wlth an account of the
- _number of emails blocked against individual accounts (although they were unable to

_continue monitoring emails recelved with the name Zonnewylle, they were able to

| “advise the numbers of emalls blocked agalnst individual accounts). They advised me
that, as at 26 August 2014 over 82 000 emal ls have been blocked across the

, accounts as follows

° sscosvd@blggond com - 99 messages have been blocked smce 1 August 2013 k '

(last blocked on 11 August 2014);

' o ii nd1791@blqbond net.gu - 46 messages have been blocked slnce 20 August :

2013 (last blocked 14 April 2014);

s admin@nswgovernment.net — 7,524 messages have been blocked smce 26

July 2013 (last 16 September 2013), L ~
o complaints@nswgovernment.net.au - 74,397 messages have been blocked

since 16 September 2013 (last 27 June 2014),

v sales@lssc:o com.au - 7. messages have been blocked smce 13 August 2013 ‘

(last 14 August 2014); ,
les d.com.au~7 messages have been blocked smce 4 September

2013 (Jast 29 August 2014);

| '; » support@isscoed.com.au - 5 messages have been blocked slnce 3 March 2014 .

(last 19 May 2014);

| @ support@issco.com.au - 4‘ messages have been blocked smce 9 August 2013

(last 18 August 2014); '
l fts; nsw overnment.ce m, No messages have been blocked

28, Also on 26 August 2014 I checked wlth rny staf’f member asto whether faxes sent

by Mr Zonnevylle continue to be received oh the Procurement fax number. I was
_informed that faxes are recerved ona daily basrs, I arn awa ‘sthat the Secretary also :
recelves a. fax darly s : . : :

Name* T

 Date: v a. u} M

Filed By:

Date: |

i IVKnlght Crown Sollcrtor
Level 5, 60-70 Ellzabeth Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000 - :
DX 19 SYDNEY
- Tel No.: (02) 9224- 5267

. Fax No. ,(,02) 9224 5222

. Ref 201401759 Mrchael Dalla Pozza"' '

. On behalf of respondent
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February 24,201 7

To: Jane Thorpe Executive Dlrector G
Employee Performance & Conduct Drrectorate DEC
Fax. 9266 8077 , :

Formal complamt concernmg alleged misconduct
~ - Bob Easton Dlrector Investlgatlons EPAC

Dear Mrs Thorpe e
1 refer to Easton s letter of June 27, 201 6 (attached)

Easton states:

~ “In relation to your concerns | note the Dept s records outline that there is no trading restriction
in place against you or your companya and in fact you and your company have contlnued to
engage in busrness wnth the Dept srnce 2012”

My complamt focused on Barley S alleged corrupt conduct to prevent NSW. satte schools from
- communicating directly with us from their workplace assigned email addresses.
~ As Easton has stated that there is no trading restriction in place against myself or our company
there is absolutely no reason why Ba:ley s action to prevent NSW state schools from sending
us email enquiries, such as those that you reviewed as a result of GIPA-15-265.
Preventlng NSW satte schools from using their workplace assigned emails to order products
~ from us clearly amounts at a trade restriction |mply|ng that Easton has made a false statement.

. The blockrng of incoming emails is very different to that of blocklng ouigoing emails,so it is quite

apparent that considerable thought was paid to Bailey’s alleged corrupt blocklng of emalls from
our NSW state school customers to our company.
You were adwsed that Barley clearly had a contlrct of duty & mterest :

, Easton also stated

~“As you are aware,the Dept wrote to you in 2013 advrsrng that electron'c commumcatron
from your emanl accounts had been suspended....
I note that at present yopu and your company have the ability to communrcate with the Dept
via telephone & facsrmllle”

 Why doesn't Easton address the matter of emalls being sent from our NSW school customers
to our company? ~

Perhaps Easton can checked to see how the NSW state schools generally contact the DEC
Procurement Drrectorate regarrdng sales off the Detbuy catalogue? ,

Would EPAC please provrde details on what is the most common method of communrcatron
between the NSW state school customers & DEC Procuremen relatlng to purchases of products
off the DETbuy system (which is in opposrtlon to our company)? ~

If Easton knows that NSW state schools use their workplace emails to communicate with DEC
Procurement for purchases then clearly his statements lack good faith and | would allege that
has clearly compromused his “mvestrgatlon” rnto Bailey.

, Also Easton as stated that we can commumcate with the Dept. by facsimilie.
it surprises me that we areunabile to fax David Malcolm,Acting Chief Procurement Offrcer
- on the fax No. provrded by Easton (that is Fax. 8633 1212)

| would request that EPAC onforward copies of these documents to Mr Malcolm asour
preference isto have all communlcatlon in Wrrtrng

It would be clear to us that should Easton be aware that we are unable to communicate by
fax with Mr Malcolm, [Easton has again made a technlcallyfalse & mlsleadrng statement or
“at least a statement whrch lacks good faith.

Either situation gives us concer to belleve that Easton has compromlsed the rnvestrgatlon

regardmg our complarnts
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Howeevr perhaps Easton will have more success fmdmg rntormatron to support Barley s alleged
false statement than he had trndmg evrdence agamst “Jo” Bailey

8.  With regards to the suspension of our electromc communication with the Dept.
If Bailey’s statement is shown to be false (which we belleve it is) then the blocking of our
commercial electronic oommunlcatlon with our NSW state schools has allegedly been based
on a blatantly false & fraudulent representatron by the alleged corrupt Bailey.

if EPAC is unable to locate evidence to support Bailey’s alleged false statement,we demand
that EPAC |mmedrately remove the blocks on our commercral email addresses and advise
us by return emar -

If Barley ) alleged corrupt conduct is not substantrated by her false statement then EPAC has
full knowledge of:
- Bailey’s alleged talse statement made to the Tribunal breaching Sect.71 CAD Act

- Bailey’s alleged deliberate prejudrcrng of our commercral interests as a result of her alleged
false statement ~

Awartmg your earlrest response

Sincerely

Peter Zonnevylle ‘
Ph.0401 611 455  Email:  pzgipa@yahoo.com.au
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O isoponse
: "'Davrd Malcolm .

. cPODEC

 Fax. 02445844

;Formal complarnt concernlng Allegatlon of Serrous l\lllsconduct / Crlmrnal
S ,conduct against o - |
~* + « Joanne Barley Chref Procurement Offlcer DEC
e “l'racey Southern Drrector lC“l" DEC G

~ Dear Sir, |
- you are aware that the alleged corrupt Joanne Balley has allegedly mlsused her position to
”allegedly corruptly cause our company a fmancral detnment

1, ,TheallegedcorruptBalleyhas e A f

a.  blocked email correspondence from our commercral emalls
_sales@rssco com.au . sales@rsscoed com.au
.support@rssco com.au support@rsscoed com au
to our NSW school customers p Lo

b.  blocked emall correspondence from ourNSW school customers to '&\A l‘ o
i ‘_ourcommercral email addresses o . = s
sales@issco.com.au’ ' sales@ls coed com au
' support@lssco com au support@lsscoed com. au

l\/larch16 201
3r 1007

2. The alleged corrupt Balley has clalmed that these emalls are assocrated with spammlng
.Whlch we allege isa cnmlnally false statement :

- The alleged. corrupt Bailey has allegedly not provrded any evrdence supportlng her
alleged crlmrnally corrupt claims that spammlng was emanatlng trom the above emall addresses

3. The alleged corrupt Balley has a confllct of mterest in perpetratmg her alleged crlmlnally
i corrupt conduct: - ,
a. wearea competltor to the DEC Procurement Directorate (DECPR 02-12)
b. your, drrectorate makes sales commrssron on DECPR-02-12
~¢.  DECPR-02- 12 is alleged to. have been assocrated wrth an alleged fixed tender :
(DETPR -35- 11) and is alleged to be. rlpplng otf NSW schools Wlth lnflated prices
(i.e. alleged maladmlnstratlon) :
d. Bailey was & is the subject of complalnts concernlng alleged maladmmstratlon
e serlous mlsconduct & corrupt conduct

G The alleged corrupt Balley 3 authorlzatlon to block our commerC|al emarls prlmanly
served the alleged corrupt Balley s personal mterests

4. Unless you can provrde substantlatlng evrdence that the above emails were used for.
~ spamming (Wthh is based on an alleged crlmlnally false statement by Balley) your
~ Directorate’s continued blocking of our legitimate commercial email addresses which
are used for legltlmate commercnal purposes bctween our company and our NSW school
customers is alleged to be an alleged cnmlnal act based on the allege corrupt Balley S
,alleged crlmlnally corrupt false statement , ~

We await your provrsron of evrdence (to cnmlnal standards) to. show that these emalls were used for
~spamming or your immediate cessation of the alieged cnmlnal blocking ot our emarl addresses o
which allegedly benefit your alleged corrupt colleague. ‘
Unnecessary delays clearly cause usa further commercral detrlment whlch we will hold you
E personally responsrble for e e :
L Awaltlng your response
. Sincerely - - S e e doh ~
Peter Zonnevylle . E'mall;_ sales@issco.com.au  sales@isscoed.com.alL
Ph.0401 611 455 - Email:  pzgipa@yahoo.com.au L b 8



| Soenss

Davrd MalCOlm ‘. G
- CPODEC
. Fax. 9244 5844

:Formal complamt concernrng Allegatlon of Serlous l\llrsconduct / Crlmlnal '

kconduct against

o
X

- Joanne Bailey Chlef Procurement Offlcer DEC
- Tracey Southern Drrector lCT DEC

Dear Sll’ : : :
- you are aware that the alleged corrupt Joanne Bailey has allegedly mlsused her posmon to
i allegedly corruptly cause our company a fmancral detrlment : } e

‘The alleged corrupt Bailey has: -
a. blocked email correspondence lrom ourcommercral emallsx

~ sales@issco.com. au sales@lsscoed com.au
~support@issco.com.au support@lsscoed com.au *
to our NSW school customers © : =

b. blocked emall correspondence trom our NSW school customers to
~ our commercial email addresses: :
 sales@issco. com. au - : sales@rsscoed com.au
: support@lssco com.au support@lsscoed com. au

The alleged corrupt Bailey has clalmed that these emalls are assocxated wlth spamming
‘which we allege is a crlmlnally false statement

The alleged conupt Balley has allegedly not provrded any evidence supportlng her
alleged cnmlnally corrupt claims that spamming was emanatlng from the above email addresses

The alleged corrupt Balley has a confllct of lnterest in perpetratlng her alleged criminally
'corrupt conduct: ‘
a. wearea competltor to the DEC Procurement Dlrectorate (DECPR 02-12)
b, your dlrectorate makes sales commlssmn on DECPR-02-12
- c.  DECPR-02-121is alleged to have been assocrated with an alleged flxed tender
(DETPR-35- 11) and is alleged to be rlpplng off NSW schools wrth lnflated prices
(i.e. alleged maladmlnstratlon) ‘
~d.  Bailey was & is the subject of complalnts concernlng alleged maladmlnstratlon
g -,SGl’lOUS mlsconduct & corrupt conduct

The. alleged corrupt Balley s authorization to block our commercial emalls‘ prlmarlly |
served the alleged corrupt. Bailey's personal lnterests

Unless you can provide substantlatlng eVldence that the above emails were used for

spamming (which is based on an alleged crlmlnally false statement by Bailey),your

Directorate’s continued Dblocking of our legitimate commercral email addresses which

are used for legltlmate commercial purposes between our company and our NSW school
customers is alleged to be an alleged criminal act based on the allege corrupt Balley S

' alleged crlmlnally corrupt false statement. : o :

"."(’

We await your provision of evrdence (to cnmmal standards) to. show that these emails were used for
'spammlng or your immediate cessation of the alleged crlmlnal blocklng of our emall addresses
- which allegedly benefit your alleged corrupt colleague. '
Unnecessary delays clearly cause us a further commercral detnment which we wrll hold you
. 'Dersonally responsible for e - e

Awaltlng your response

ancerely ; o ' o - o
PeterZonnevylle ‘ Em‘all: : sales@lssco com.au  sales@isscoed.com ai
Ph.0401 611455  Email: nglpa@yahoo com.au L i bg



ious Misconduct / Criminal

nduct agalnst" .
-k;Joanne Barley Chref Procurement; Offlcer DEC,, .
Tracey Southern Dlrectcr cT, DEC .

-fDearS|r . e ; o
re aware that the alleged corrupt Joanne Balley has a egedly mlsused he ‘posrtlon to
:rallegedly orruptly cause our company a flnancla detnmen

A _The alleged corrupt Balley has L ' e
- a. Dblocked email correspondence from our commercral emalls ;

7{,sales@|ssco com.au ~ sales@isscoed.com.au
support@issco.com.au support@rsscoed com au_ ,
~ toour NsW school customers o - -

o

f!*blocked emall correspondence from our NSW school customers to
our commercial email addresses: * o
sales@issco. com.au
sUpport@lssco com.au

- 'upport@lsscoed com au ...

: he alleged corrupt Balley has :clalmed that these emalls are assocrated W|th spammmg
s"ffiiwhlchk we allege lS a cnmxnally false statement o o

s lleged corrupt Balley has allegedly not prowded any evrdence supportlng her Lo
- *a?j-,jalleged cnmmdlly corrupt cla:ms that spammlng was emanatlng from the above emall addresses

3 ‘,The alleged corrupt Balley has a confllct of mterest ln perpetratmg her alleged cnmmally
. ",corrupt conduct: . ‘
 wearea ccmpetltorto the DEC Procurement Dlrectorate (DECPR 2 12) :

_ your. dlrectclate makes sales commlssmn on DECPR-02-12 .
: }QDECPR 02-12 is alleged to have been associated with an’ alleged flxed tender .
~ (DETPR- -35-11) and is alleged to be npplng’"ffNSW"schools WIth lnflated pnces o
- (i.e. alleged maladmmstratlon) . :
~ Bailey was & is the subject of complamts concernin alleged maladmlnstratlon
. serious mlsconduct & corrupt conduct o o o

T he alleged corrupt Balley S authonzatlon to block our commercral emalls pnmanly
V‘[‘f'served the alleged corrupt Balley s personal lnterests . '

“”??‘Unless you can prowde substantlatmg evrdence that]the above emalls were used for e
spamming (which is based on an alleged cnmlnally false statement by Barley) your

o ;’Dlrectorate S contmued blocklng of our legxtlmate commercral emall addresses whlch ,

*;are used for legmmate commercral purposes between our company and our NSW school
_customers is alleged to be an alleged cnmlnal act based on the allege corrupt‘Ba‘lleyfs -
‘alleged cnmlnally corrupt false statement : .

;We awalt your provrsxon of ewdence (to criminal standards) to show that these emalls were used fcr
spammmg or your. rmmedlate cessatlon of the alleged cnmmal blocklng of our emall addresses
fwhrch allegedly benefit your alleged corrupt colleague o ~

Unnecessary delays clearly cause us a further commercnaldetnment Wthh \

| Zonnevylle Emall ‘ sales@lssco com au sales@lsscoed com o
Ph. ”.401 611 455 Emall nglpa@yahoo com au o ; ’i 1 O 2




;March,16 201¥ I
| ““VQ—(L 3L 2ot

: David “MalCOlmf{-f,
. CPODEC. . ioag
. Fax 92445844 . i , |
. Formal complalnt concernlng Allegatron ot Sertous l\/llsconduct / Crlmlnal
~ conduct against ‘ - -
© * = Joanne Bailey Chief, Procurement Offlcer,DEC
- Tracey Southern Dlrector ICT DEC ‘

Dear Sll’ . o : ‘ ‘
- youare aware that the alleged corrupt Joanne Balley has allegedly mlsused her posrtlon to
' allegedly corruptly cause our company a fmancral detnment '

1. The alleged corrupt Balley has: o
~ a.  blocked emall correspondence from our commercral emalls
sales@issco.com. au o sales@lsscoed com.au
tsupport@lssco com.au support@lsscoed com au
to our NSW school customers - , .

b. 'blocked emall correspondence from our N%W school customers to
‘ 'ourcommerCIal email addresses? o e ,
i sales@xssco com.au . sales@lsscoed com au
support@issco com au r support@lsscoed com.au

2. The alleged corrupt Balley has claimed that these emalls are associated with spammlng
- which we allege isa cnmlnally false statement

The alleged corrupt Balley has allegedly not provrded any evidence supportlng her -
alleged crlmlnally corrupt claims that spammlng was emanating from the above email addresses ,

3. The alleged corrupt Balley has a confllct ot lnterest in perpetratlng her alleged cnmlnally
corrupt conduct .
a.  Wwearea competltor to the DEC. Procurement Dlrectorate (DECPR- 02 12)
f o yourdlrectorate makes sales commlsslon on DECPR- 02- 12 :
~¢.  DECPR-02-12is alleged to have been assocxated with an alleged tlxed tender
‘ (DETPR 35- 11) andis alleged to be. npplng off NSW schools W|th lnflated prices
(i.e. alleged maladmlnstratlon) e
d. Bailey was & is the subject of complalnts concernlng alleged maladmlnstratlon
o senous mlsconduct & corrupt conduc ‘ <

"The alleged corrupt Balley s authorization to block our commercial emalls pnmanly
: served the alleged corrupt Balley S personal mterests

4, Unless you can. provrde substantlatlng evrdence that the above emails were used for.
spamming (which, is based on an alleged cnmlnally false statement by Balley) your
- Directorate’s continued blocklng of our legitimate commercial email addresses which
‘are used for legltlmate commercial purposes between our company and our NSW school |
customers i is alleged to be an alleged cnmlnal act based on the allege corrupt Balley S
k alleged cnmlnally corrupt false statement .

(

We awalt your provnsron of evrdence (to criminal standards) to show that these ernalls were used tor

~ spamming or your immediate cessation of the alleged criminal blocklng of our emall addressee
which allegedly benefit your alleged corrupt colleague :

Unnecessary delays clearly cause us a turther commercral detnment whlch we wrll hold you

~ personally responsrble for - . o : ; -

Awaltlng your response

Sincerely , e S o G
PeterZonnevylle - Emall sales@lssco com au “sales@lssooed,COm U '
- Ph.0401 611 455 Emall nglpa@yahoo com.au S 1a 1 1 '
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We await you
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"' 'Toﬁ:*kf David. Malr,olm
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1

March 1@__
SV ; e

,,CPQ DEC
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'r“wermcr cemr slai m: eenearrr ru j‘m ega éer‘r ef%erieue M ewmducrs / ninal

‘rdud against
- Joanne Bariey Chief, me e*'rrem Officer, DEC
Traety aeuthem Drreemr {)“”DLC '

' Dear brr

you are aware that the a!!eged cerrupt Joanno Barley has allegediy rmsused her posrtron o
a]legeoly corruptly cause our oomparry a frr an ual detriment.

gedforrrprB ley has: o Am

a.  blocked ermail gorresponaencc from 1 our eommercral emar[s
"'sal cs@issco.comau ealeeoiesuoed com.au

support@issco.com.au eupport@xsscoed com.au wAhh‘ .

"ro our Nu\/\/ school cuetomcr

b b!ocr<eu en nail ¢ erreepondenr e from our N school euetomere o 2
~our.comm ucra! email addresses .

ealeﬂ@reeco com.au e aaiasOrescoed com.au
Sup Jori@re $CO. corrr au eLpportCrsecoed.com.au

The aHeged corl up a|ley hae c(armod that lhece emails are aasouate wrrh spamming

which we aHege is cr criminally false statement

The alle qed wrupt Bailey has allegedly ror provrded any evidence supporting her

drfr’q crimina ly cor Tupt clair ns‘tha’r pamrrmg was emanating from the above mail addresse

The arle 'pq carmpf vaxrcy ha a corrﬂrc,r ofinterest in pcrpetraung her alleged crimin alry

corrupt conduct: :

a.  weare a competitor {0 the DEC Procuremcnt Directorate (DECPR 02-12)

b, yourdirecto ‘ate makes sales comn wrserow on DECPR-02-12

c.  DECPR-02- 12 is alleged to have bee nassociated with an alleged fixed tende
(DETPR-35-11) and is alleged to be pprr g off NSW schools with inflated prices
(ie aHeged malad ninstration)

d Bai ley was & is the subject of com olamts corrrermng alleged malad mnetra’rron

serious mero, 3uct&corruptconeubt_j

The u“t,(,,O CUl rupr Bailey's authorrzahen o blOvl’\ our commercial emails DI rmarriy
ser rved the & ! chcorrupt Ba rleys pers oml rrt eets

Unless you can Drovrde su bstannatmg evidence that the above emalls were USpd for

spamming (wmh Is based on an alleged crimir inally false statement by, Barley) your

Directorate’s continued D!ockrng of our legitimate commercral email addresses which

are used for lc,gr inate commercial purposes between our company and our NSW scho

customers is alleged to be an alleged criminal act based on the allege cor rupr Bar{ey g
alleged crrmmaliy co.rup’r false statemer t :

which allegedly bene ryo“r arloqed corrupt colleague.
Unnecessary delays clear fly cause us a furme: eorrmorr*ral detrrment vvhrur we will hold you
personally re;ponarb!e for '

A‘”arfrr c‘ u‘ .eaperra

,Smcceiv , : o SR
Peter Zoi nne vyllr ‘ Er‘rraiylz aieO(M sCo.com.au sales@isscoed.com.au
an.O401 6H 4557 Emai_l: ngrpa@yahoo com. au ‘ = 1 1

DrovIS ren of evrdence (to criminal star ‘rdarde) to show that rh 2ge emalls we re u "‘r;;f for
spamming or yourr nmediate ccsscmor of the alieged criminal blocking of our emau address
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g.FormaI complamt concermng Allegatlon of Serrous Mlsconduct l Crlmmal
conduct against
- Joanne Balley Chlef Procurement Officer, DEC
- Tracey Southern Dlrector ICT DEC

Dear Sir,

To: Davrd Malcolm s March 16,2

Fax 9244 5844 ' “ -

you are aware that the alleged corrupt Joanne Bailey has allegedly misused her posmon to
'allegedly corruptly cause our company a flnancral detriment. e
1. The alleged corrupt Balley has: . ' ' :
~a.  blocked email correspondence from our commercral emalls '
~ sales@issco.comau  sales@isscoed. com.au
~ support@issco.com.au support@lsscoed com.au a ‘WQW

o to our NSW school customers

b. . blocked emall correspondence from our NSW school customers to 36“ z
. our commercral email addresses: :

sales@rssco com.au ~ sales@isscoed.com. au

support@lssco com au - support@rsscoed com.au

2. The aIIeged corrupt Bailey has claimed that these emails are associated with spammrng
which we allege is a crlmrnally false statement : , ,

The alleged corrupt Bailey has allegedly not provrded any evidence supportlng her
alleged crrmlnally corrupt clarms that spammlng was emanating from the above email addresses

3.  The alleged corrupt Bailey has a conflrct of mterest in perpetratlng her alleged cnmmally
corrupt conduct
. a.  wearea competltor to the DEC Procurement Dlrectorate (DECPR 02-12)

~b. your drrectorate makes sales commission on DECPR-02-12

c. DECPR-02-12 is alleged to have been associated with an alleged fixed tender
(DETPR- 35- 11) and is alleged to be rlpplng off NSW schools wrth lnflated prlces
- (i.e. alleged maladminstration)
code o Bailey was & is the subject of complaints concernlng alleged maladmlnstratlon
~ serious mlsconduct & corrupt conduct

The alleged corrupt Bailey’s authorlzatron to block our commercral emails pnmanly
- served the alleged corrupt Barley s personal interests.

4. Unless you can provrde substantiating evrdence that the above emails were used for
spamming (which is based on an alleged crrmmally false statement by Bailey),your
Directorate’s continued blocking of our Iegltlmate commercial email addresses which
are used for Iegrtlmate commercial purposes between our company and our NSW school
customers is alleged to be an alleged criminal act based on the allege corrupt Balley s

~ alleged crlmmally corrupt false statement. -

We await your provrsron of evidence (to crlmrnal standards) to show that these emails were used for
spamming or your lmmedrate cessation of the alieged criminal blockrng of our emall addresses
which allegedly benefrt your alleged corrupt colleague.

Unnecessary delays clearly cause us a further commercral detrlment ‘which we will hold you
personally responsrble for

- Awaiting your response
Sincerely , 3 e '
~ Peter Zonnevylle ~ Email:  sales@issco.com.au  sales@isscoed.com.au
- Ph.0401 611455  Email: pzgipa@yahoo.com.au ‘



i 114
Nk Education &
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Maxine Zonnevylle
329 Concord Road
CONCORD WEST 2138

Our reference: GIPA-13-252

Dear Ms Zonnevylle

NOTICE OF DECISION

| refer to your access application under the Government Information (Public Access)
Act 2009 (‘GIPA Act') received by the Department of Education and Communities
(‘the Department’) on 25 November 2013.

| am authorised by the principal officer of the Department, for the purposes of section
9(3) of the GIPA Act, to decide your access application.

| have decided that in respect of relevant information held by the Department, to
grant you access, in part, to that information. | have also decided that the Department
does not hold some of the information you seek and that some of it is publicly
available. The following pages explain in detail the reasons for my decision.

The released records.will be pro\)ided to you when you have paid the remainder of
the processing charge. The balance owing is $1095.00 for an additional 36.5 hours

work. Details of how the. charge has been calculated are included in the attached
decision.

If you are aggrieved by my decision, you may seek review under Part 5 of the GIPA
Act. Please refer to the enclosed leaflet: “Your review rights under the GIPA Act’,

f );ou have any questions about this notice or require further information on your
" rights of review, please contact me by telephone on 9561 8151, or via email:
iaunit@det.nsw.edu.au

Yours sincerely

Peter Riordan
Deputy Director-General :
Corporate Services =
2% January 2014
Encl:  Reasons for Decision;-and

‘Your rev1ew nghts under the GIPA Act’ leaﬂet.

4
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REASONS FOR DECISION

Your access application

On 25 November 2013, the Department received your application and the $30
application fee. On 3 December 2013 you amended point 4 of your original

application to clarify a number of email addresses and your application became valid.
You sought access to the following information:

“Information | want to access:

1

DEC policy document regarding use and management of DEC servers.
This document should detail all cases in which DEC can block or filter access to
DEC email system (i.e. incoming & outgoing emails using @det.nsw.edu.au)

Any related document to the above which details the cimuﬁwstances, procedures,
guidelines, processes whereby DEC or their representatives may take action such that a
party may be filtered/blocked from corresponding with @det.nsw.edu.au users

.Code of conduct policy for use and management of DEC IT systems and complaints

handling & processes (including the details of the unit who is charged with handling
complaints)

Documents relating to the blocking of all emails related to or associated with:

a. Peter Zonnevylle and/or Maxine Zonnevylle
We are propnietors of Industrial & Scientific Supply Co.Pty Ltd (as per business register)

b. Names/websites/emails associated with Industrial & Scientific Supply Co. Pty Ltd
include:

Related emails: Isgcoszd@gigggmd. com , iind1791@bigpond.net.au

WWW.IS m.
_QS@JLQL.H m.au; support@issco.com.au; accounts@issco.com.au
WwwWWw.isscoe m & WWW.i d.com.

_a_aa@_ss_chLd m.au; support@isscoed.com.au; accounts@isscoed.com.au
sales@isscoed.com; support@isscoed.com; gg_qggatg@@sgogd com

www.sciencelabsupplies.com.au
sales@sciencelabsupplies.com.au; support@sciencelabsupplies.com.au;,

www.sciencesupplies.com.au _.
- sal iencesupplies.com.au; support@sciencesupplies.com.au

All of the above are registered in the name of Peter Zonnevylle (or Industrial & Scientific

Supply Co. Pty Ltd at our company address of 329 Concord Rd, Concord West NSW
2138.

Documents detailing who in authority were either consulted with the blocking | filtering of
the above person / company | keywords | websites | emails and authorized the blocking |
filtering of the above person /company | keywords | websites | emails

Full list of all emails blocked filtered to prevent communication between the above
person | companyl keyywords | websites | 8mails

This information to include: Date; email of DET user; subject; message cor}rntjl

delS
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You provided authority from Mr Peter Zonnevylle to allow you access to information
about him and about Industrial & Scientific Supply Co. Pty Ltd, of which you and Mr
- Peter Zonnevylle are the proprietors.

Your application indicates the reason for your request as “alleged misconduct and
corruption associated with senior DEC staff”. Your view has been taken into account
as one of the considerations in favour of disclosing the information.

Searches made

Under section 53 of the GIPA Act the Department must undertake reasonable
searches as may be necessary to find any of the government information applied for

that was held by the agency when the application was received using the most
efficient means reasonably available to the Department.

o Officers from the Legal Services Directorate and the Information Technology
Directorate searched the Department’'s TRIM electronic record management
system to locate and provide relevant records.

+ The Legal Services Directorate made additional searches of the TRIM records
system to ensure that all relevant information in your access request was
provided for consideration.

« The Procurement Solutions Directorate search officer examined 1431 record

items in the Department’s TRIM record system and extracted the information
relevant to your access application.

¢ The Office of the Director-General made searches and no relevant documents
are held.

A total of 307 pages of information from three directorates have been provided, which
are records identified as relevant to your access application.

| consider that reasonable searches have been undertaken in responée to your
application in compliance with section 53 of the GIPA Act. Based on the information

available to me, | am satisfied that all records that exist relevant to your request have
been identified and provided.

Decision

Points 1 and 2 - DEC policy documents, guidelines or processes about use of
servers to block/filter access to DEC email system

The relevant search officers have stated that there are no policy documents held by
the Department regarding the use and management of DEC servers. Nor are there
any related documents which detail the circumstances, procedures or guidelines
regarding action taken to block or filter users. 1 1 6



kil

The blocking or filtering of emails is done on a case by case basis and therefore
there are no policy or guideline documents held.

| have decided under section 58(b) of the GIPA Act that in respect of points 1 and 2
of your application, the information is not held by the Department.

Point 3 Information already available to you

The Code of Conduct and Complaints handling policies in Point 3 of your application
can be found on the Education and Communities website at:

nttps://www.det.nsw.edu.au/policies/staff/ethical _behav/conduct/PD20040020.shtm!
and

http://www.dec.nsw.gov.au/about-us/how-we- operate/how-we handle-
complaints/schools.

| have decided under section 59 of.the GIPA Act that in respect of point 3 of your
application, the information is publicly available.

Points;.4 to 6 — documents about blocking/filtering specific email addresses

| am satisfied that the Department holds 307 pages of information relevant to points
4, 5 and 6 of your access application. | have decided to grant you access to most of

the information and to refuse access to a small part of the information under section
58(d) of the GIPA Act.

| have examined all of the records, deleted information only where there is an
overriding public interest against disclosure or legal privilege applies, as discussed
below, and released the remainder to you. The deleted material is marked with the

relevant provisions under the GIPA Act, namely ‘Cl 5 of Sch 1 and Item 3 (f) or 3 (f)’,
for example.

Access refused to information subject to legal professional privilege
Clause 5 of Schedule 1 of the GIPA Act, states:
5 Legal professional privilege

(1) It is to be conclusively presumed that there is an overriding public interest against disclosure of
information that would be privileged from production in legal proceedings on the ground of client

legal privilege (legal professional privilege), unless the person in whose favour the privilege exists
has waived the privilege.

An agency in whose favour legal professional privilege exists is required to consider whether it
would be appropriate for the agency to waive that privilege before the agency refuses to provide
access to government information on the basis of this clause.

(3) A decision that an agency makes under subclause (2) is not a reviewable decision under Part 5

In the schedule of information not released is listed information which is considered
to be subject to legal professional privilege.



118,

In.Trade Practices Commission v Sterling (1979) 36 FLR 244, 245-6 the categories
of circumstances in which legal professional privilege can arise were set out by

Lockhart J. These categories of legal professional privilege may be described as:

(a) Communication between client and legal adviser, which is confidential, is made to or by a legal
advisor in a professional capacity, and is made with a view to obtaining or giving legal advice.

(b) Document prepared with view to being used as in (a) but not in fact so used.

(¢) ~ Communication between various legal advisers of the client.

(d) Notes, memoranda, minutes or other documents made by the client or legal adviser of or recording

privileged communications or relating to information sought by the legal adviser in order to advise
or conduct litigation.

(e) Communications between legal adviser and third party if made or prepared when litigation is

anticipated or commenced, for the purposes of litigation, with a view to obtaining advice, evidence,
or information which may result in the obtaining of evidence.

(H) Communications between clientand third party with reference to litigation either anticipated or
commenced, at the request or suggestion of the legal adviser or for the purpose of being put before
the legal adviser to obtain advice or to enable prosecution or defence of action.

(2) Knowledge, information or belief of client derived from privileged communications from the legal
adviser.

It i1s information that was prepared by departmental officers with the dominant
purpose being for use in anticipation of legal proceedings and falls mostly within
categories (a) and (b) of legal professional privilege. As such, | am satisfied that
legal professional privilege applies to these pages. Therefore, there exists a

conclusive presumption of an overriding public interest against disclosure of the
information.

In accordance with Clause 5(2) of Schedule 1 of the GIPA Act, | have considered
whether it would be appropriate to waive the legal privilege. As the information
consists of confidential communications between DEC staff and DEC legal advisors |
have decided that it would not be appropriate to waive the privilege in this instance.

| have decided to refuse access to the legally privileged information contained in the
records under section 14 (1) and section 58(d) of the GIPA Act. A copy is provided

with the privileged information deleted, in accordance with section 74 of the GIPA
Act.

Access refused to names of some staff members

The information captured by your application contains the names of a large number
of staff members. The names of the senior officers who made various decisions
about blocking or filtering email addresses mentioned at point 4 of your application

are released under this decision. However | have decided to refuse access to the
names of other staff members who were not involved in those decisions.

In making this decision | have applied the publlc interest test under sections 12 to 15

of the GIPA Act.



Public interest considerations in favour of disclosure:

e There is a general public interest in favour of disclosure (s.12(1));

. Disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to inform the
public about the operations of agencies and, in particular, their policies
and practices for dealing with members of the public (s.12(2)(b));

. Disclosure of the information could reasonably be expected to reveal or

substantiate that an agency has engaged in misconduct or improper
conduct.

Public Ivnterest considerations against disclosure are contained in the table at section
14 of the GIPA Act and the following item is relevant:

- Item 3(f) - Disclosure of such information could reasonably be expected to

expose a person to a risk of harm or of serious harassment or serious
intimidation. ;

Section 55 of the GIPA Act allows-an agency to take into account certain personal
factors particular to an applicant when deciding whether there is an overriding factor
in favour of or against disclosing information. The personal factors may include:

a) Your motives for making the application
b) Your identity and relationship with any other person;
c) Any other factors particular to you

| am entitled to have regard to information provided by you or any other person.

Your application indicates the reason for your request as “alleged misconduct and

corruption associated with senior DEC staff’. However you have not provided any
evidence. o

| am aware that Mr Peter Zonnevylle has made many complaints over a two-year
period about alleged corrupt conduct by senior officers of the Department, in
particular, officers workjng in the Procurément Solutions Directorate. Mr Zonnevylle
has published the names of officers whom he believes to be corrupt. He sends

facsimile messages on a regular basis alleging misconduct and naming officers
whom he considers are responsible.

Mr Zonnevylle alleges that there has been misconduct and corruption by senior DEC
staff. There is no evidence of this alleged misconduct and Mr Zonnevylle's complaint
to the Independent Commission Against Corruption in 2012 was not pursued by the

ICAC. The Department has also afforded Mr Zonnévylle the opportunity to take his
grievances to the NSW Ombudsman.

On my examination of the records relevant to your access application, and taking into
account the outcome of Mr Zonnevylle's complaint to the ICAC, there appears to be

no evidence to substantiate your suggestion that the information could reveal
misconduct by officers of the Department. ;

Some staff members who were not involved.in the decisions concerning the blocking
or filtering of the email addresses have particularly asked for their names to be
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redacted from the records because they genuinely fear that their names may be
published on websites operated by Mr Peter Zonnevylle as being corrupt officers.
They fear that they will be harassed by receiving unsolicited facsimile messages on a
- daily basis, as currently occurs with some senior officers of the Department.

Disclosing the names and telephone numbers of these staff members has no bearing
on your application which seeks information about staff that had authority to block

emails from the listed email addresses. Disclosing these details does not inform the
public about the operations of agencies.

After weighing up the public interest considerations in favour of and against
disclosure, | find that the public interest in protecting the names and telephone
numbers of the staff members who did not make decisions about blocking or filtering

your listed email addresses considerably outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information.

| find that there is an overriding puplic interest against disclosure of those names and
have decided to refuse to release this information to you under section 14(2), table
item 3(f) and section 58(d) of the GIPA Act.

A copy is provided with the names of officers deleted, in accordance with section 74

of the GIPA Act. The schedule sets out the pages from which information has been
deleted under this provision.

Information to be released

| have examined all of the records, deleted information only where there is an
overriding public interest against disclosure, as discussed above, and released the
remainder to you. The deleted material is marked with the relevant provisions under
the GIPA Act, namely ‘Cl 5 of Sch 1 and Item 3 (f) or 3 (f)’, for example. The attached
schedule provides further details about the deleted information.

As the material to be released exceeds 20 pages it will be provided to you on
compact disc (CD) once the balance of the processing charge is paid.

There are 307 pages of information relevant to points 4 to 6 of your access
application. Some of the information is duplicated, particularly in emails which are

forwarded on, however to ensure you receive all relevant information | have included
the duplicates. :

Of the records released, 28 pages received from the Information Technology
Directorate (ITD) are information logs relevant to the blocking or filtering of emails
from the email addresses referred to at points 4, 5 and 6 of your application. The ITD
does not hold the information mentioned in the logs because it was sent on to the
appropriate directorates for action and not stored by ITD.

The released information will not be included on the Department’s disclosure log.

120
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GIPA-T3-252

Processing charges

The $30.00 application fee counts as a payment towards any applicable processing
charges.

On 19 December 2013 you were notified of the estimated work required to process

your application. You were informed that the balance of the processing charge would
be calculated when the work was completed.

On 16 January 2014, the Information Access (IA) Unit received your payment of
$285.00, being the 50% deposit of the total processing charge of $570.00. This was

calculated from an estimate of 20 hours required to undertake the work in completing
your application.

Due to the large volume of information that Mr Peter Zonnevylle has sent to the
Department, the time actually taken by Procurement Solutions Directorate to search
through hundreds of emails and faxes in electronic records system (TRIM) has taken
an extra 10 hours work. Procurement had to examine, extract and copy the relevant
pages relating to your access application from 1431 record items.

[t has taken an extra seven hours to review and redact over 1300 names and contact
numbers from the records. At the time the work estimates were made on 19

December 2013, the directorates had not identified the information to be redacted
and so it was not included in the original estimate.

The total actual time taken to process your application was 47 hours and the total
processing charge is $1410.00. You have paid the application fee of $30 and the
deposit of $285.00, which covers 10.5 hours of processing time. Therefore the

outstanding balance is $1095.00 for the remaining 36.5 hours of work already
undertaken. ’

The records for release and the schedule of information not released will be provided

when the balance of the processing fee of $1095.00 is received by the Information
Access Unit. '

| am aware that you are seeking a review by the Information Commissioner of the

decision to refuse your request for a 50% reduction in the processing charge, made
on 19 December 2013.

Review Rights

If you are aggrieved by this decision, you have three avenues of review: internal
review by a senior officer of the Department, external review by the Information
Commissioner or external review by the NSW Civil and Administrative Tribunal.
Please see enclosed leaflet “Your review rights under the GIPA Act’” for more details.

You should note that the time for seeking an internal review is 20 worKing days, or 40

working days for external review, after the date you were notified of this decision.
Further information about your rights’under the GIPA Act is available by contacting

T2
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February 5,2064———
DEC g3\ 134

Fax..(02) 9561 1157 PLEASE CONFIRM RECEIPT OF THIS CORRESPONDENCE

Notice of Decision Re GIPA-13-252 DEC (Valid Application)
Clarification requested:

1.Re Access refused to information subject to legal professional privilege.
We will address this further :

2.Re Access refused to names of some staff members.

Should the names of staff members involved in any aspect of the process of decision to block our email
communicatjons with NSW schools be refused we request their ID No.s and their role in the decision
making be advised.

This should not breach privacy concerns and prevent us from identifying the respective parties

(the ID No.s are required for reference concerning our complaints)

3.You advised that our application contains names of a large number of staff members.

Your advice is that you will refuse access to the names of other staff members who were not involved in
those decisions.Does this include the names of any NSW school staff/school enquirers?

If so,how many names are you going to withhold and will the details of those schools also be withheld?

4.Re "alleged misconduct and corruption a‘ssociated with senior DEC staff"

Will you or Bruniges provide us with a written guarantee that DEC is free from corruption & misconduct?
Will you prqVide us with access to documentation sought regarding our previous GIPA enquiries which
yourdepartment blocked? <

We would be more than amenable to reconsidering our complaints if you and your colleagues showed
some good faith (as well as transparency).

Your advice that we " have not provided any proof" relating to this GIPA enquiry appears to be interesting.
Who is responsible in DEC for the investigation of misconduct & corruption complaints?

Have you investigated our complaints and proved them to be unfounded?ls there a report?

If so would you provide us with a copy?

Again will you sign a guarantee stating that there is no misconduct or corruption in DEC procurement?
Has anyone in DEC procurement ever beértinvestigated for serious misconduct or corruption?

Also | am not aware that we have to provide"any evidence when making a GIPA enquiry.Please clarify?

By the way,we note that DETPR-35-11 was abandoned due to our complaints concerning alleged
misconduct & corruption after ICAC's involvement,
This would appear to at least provide "reasonable doubt" iy substantlatlng our complamts

. Weintent to provide ICAC with further information concernlng these complaints (ICAC asks for further
“information).

5.Re"Harassment",

By virtue of DEC's reluctance to be "open,transparent & accountable" the complaints would appear to
be quite legitimate. -

“re.

6.Re redaction of over 1300 names and contact numbers.

Please advise further details regarding these details.

Have you redacted names & contact details of NSVy school staff who have either been sent emails from
our company or who have sent emails to our company? :

‘e

7.Re processing charges.
Please advise how DEC examined 1431 items relating to our GIPA enquiry?

Was any software used to search for names/contact details?Was this automated or-partially automated?
When files were examined,were (clearly) duplicated records inpected even if the filé details indicated
that the items were identical?How many staffwere involved and will their time cards be available?

Will you provide us with a guarantee that we are not b&ing overcharged re this GIPA enquiry?

You are requested to reply to cotrespondence by email to minimize delays 1 2 2
Sincerely :
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Linda Seaman

[, = e e e e et s

From: Jenny SCHUMACHER |tem 3(0) Ddet.nsw.edu.au>

Sent: Tuesday, 12 November 2019 1:14 PM

To: Cathy Johnstone

Cc: Deputy Secretary, People and Culture; Donna Bennett; Suzanne Clark; DOEMES

Subject: RE: APPROPRIATE ACTION - DGL19/761 : CONFIDENTIAL - ALLEGATIONS OF
MISCONDUCT

Attachments: CONFIDENTIAL - APPROPRIATE ACT~ON - ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT.PDF

Importance: High

Yes — he is listed on our rep writer’s list and this was allocated for ‘approp action’ only.

We will note for all future correspondence from Zonnevylle noting no acknowledgement or further
correspondence to be sent to him.

Regards
Jenny

From: Cathy Johnstone

Sent: Tuesday, 12 November 2019 1:02 PM

To: RML-SO, RML-50 ; Jenny SCHUMACHER

Cc: Deputy Secretary, People and Culture ; Donna Bennett

Subject: FW: APPROPRIATE ACTION - DGL19/761 : CONFIDENTIAL - ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT

Hi MES

Jane Thorpe has called re this. This person should be on our regular writers list and should not be acknowledged.
Can you please close the loop on this and ensure no further correspondence is sent to him. | understand Jane has
called Donna to advise as well.

Cathy Johnstone
A/Director | Office of the Deputy Secretary, People and Culture
Tltem 3(7) @det.nsw.edu.au | E education.nsw.gov.au

Qﬂ'm’ Education

| acknowledge the homelands of all Aboriginal people and pay my respect to Country.

If you receive this email by mistake, please delete it and notify me.
The Department of Education does not waive any privilege or confidentiality associated with this email.

From: Deputy Secretary, People and Culture <DepSecPaC@det.nsw.edu.au>

Sent: Tuesday, 12 N r2019 12:57 PM
To: Cathy Johnstone "®™ 3 bdet.nsw.edu.au>

Subject: FW: APPROPRIATE ACTION - DGL19/761 : CONFIDENTIAL - ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT

Hi Cathy,
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